

[PUBLIC RECORD]

**UNITED STATES OF AMERICA
BEFORE FEDERAL TRADE COMMISSION**

In the Matter of

North Texas Specialty Physicians,

a corporation.

Docket No. 9312

**NORTH TEXAS SPECIALTY PHYSICIANS'
POST-TRIAL BRIEF**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I.	INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	1
II.	ARGUMENT AND AUTHORITIES	3
A.	Under the appropriate rule of reason analysis, NTSP has not committed an antitrust violation because it has not unreasonably restrained trade.	4
1.	The appropriate analysis for this case is a rule of reason analysis because NTSP’s conduct has plausible procompetitive effects.	4
2.	Complaint Counsel cannot show an antitrust violation because it cannot meet its burden of showing that NTSP’s conduct has a net anticompetitive effect.	9
3.	Complaint Counsel cannot establish liability because it cannot prove a relevant market or NTSP’s market power.	11
4.	Although Complaint Counsel cannot prove a relevant market, it has improperly criticized the use of the Merger Guidelines in this case. ...	14
B.	The lack of collusion among NTSP and any of its participating physicians disproves an antitrust violation under any analysis.	16
1.	Complaint Counsel concedes there is no direct evidence of collusion. ...	16
2.	Circumstantial evidence does not support an inference of collusion because any alleged conduct is consistent with independent action.	18
3.	The evidence shows that NTSP’s conduct is consistent with lawful competition.	20
C.	Public policy rationales show that NTSP’s conduct should be encouraged and not challenged as potentially illegal.	30
D.	The FTC Act does not apply to NTSP because it is a memberless, nonprofit corporation and the challenged conduct does not affect interstate commerce. ...	33
1.	NTSP is not an association acting for the profit of any members.	33
2.	NTSP’s actions are not in or affecting commerce.	36
E.	Any remedies should preserve NTSP’s legal rights.	39
III.	CONCLUSION	43
	CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	45

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

FEDERAL CASES

<i>Anti-Monopoly v. Hasbro, Inc.</i> , 958 F. Supp. 895 (S.D.N.Y. 1997)	15
<i>Apani Southwest, Inc. v. Coca-Cola Enterprise, Inc.</i> , 300 F.3d 620 (5th Cir. 2002)	13
<i>In re Baby Food Antitrust Litigation</i> , 166 F.3d 112 (3d Cir. 1999)	16
<i>C.F. Industrial, Inc. v. Surface Trans. Board</i> , 255 F.3d 816 (D.C. Cir. 2001)	15
<i>California Dental Association v. Federal Trade Commission</i> , 526 U.S. 756 (1999)	1, 3, 4, 8, 35
<i>Citizens Concerned for Separation of Church and State v. City and County of Denver</i> , 628 F.2d 1289 (10th Cir. 1980)	39
<i>Community Blood Bank v. Federal Trade Commission</i> , 405 F.2d 1011 (8th Cir. 1969)	33
<i>Consolidated Metal Products</i> , 846 F.2d at 296	22, 40
<i>Doctor's Hospital, Inc. v. Southeast Medical Alliance, Inc.</i> , 123 F.3d 301 (5th Cir. 1997)	21
<i>Estate Construction Co. v. Miller & Smith Holding Co.</i> , 14 F.3d 213 (4th Cir. 1994)	36
<i>Federal Trade Commission v. Superior Court Trial Lawyers Association</i> , 493 U.S. 411 (1990)	3
<i>Jayco System, Inc. v. Savin Bus. Machines Corp.</i> , 777 F.2d 306 (5th Cir. 1985)	11
<i>Justin Industries Inc. v. Choctaw Security, L.P.</i> , 747 F. Supp. 1218 (N.D. Tex. 1990), <i>aff'd</i> , 920 F.2d 262 (5th Cir. 1980)	39

<i>Levine v. Central Fla. Medical Affiliates, Inc.</i> , 72 F.3d 1538 (11th Cir. 1996)	11
<i>Matsushita Electric Industrial Co., Ltd. v. Zenith Radio Corp.</i> , 475 U.S. 574 (1986)	16
<i>McLain v. Real Estate Board of New Orleans, Inc.</i> , 444 U.S. 232 (1980)	36
<i>In re Michigan State Medical Society</i> , 101 F.T.C. 191 (1983)	35
<i>Mitchell v. Howard Mem'l Hospital</i> , 853 F.2d 762 (9th Cir. 1988)	38
<i>Montana Associated Physicians, Inc.</i> , 123 F.T.C. 62 (1997)	42
<i>Musick v. Burke</i> , 913 F.2d 1390 (9th Cir. 1990)	36, 38
<i>Page v. Work</i> , 290 F.2d 323 (9th Cir. 1961)	38
<i>Royal Drug Co. v. Group Life & Health Insurance Co.</i> , 737 F.2d 1433 (5th Cir. 1984)	16
<i>State Oil Co. v. Khan</i> , 522 U.S. 3 (1997)	4
<i>Stone v. William Beaumont Hospital</i> , 782 F.2d 609 (6th Cir. 1986)	38
<i>Summit Health, Ltd. v. Pinhas</i> , 500 U.S. 322 (1991)	36
<i>Todd v. Exxon Corp.</i> , 275 F.3d 191 (2d Cir. 2001)	15
<i>United States v. Colgate & Co.</i> , 250 U.S. 300 (1919)	18, 22, 40
<i>United States v. Visa U.S.A., Inc.</i> , 163 F. Supp. 2d 322 (S.D.N.Y. 2001)	15

<i>Verizon Communications, Inc. v. Law Offices of Curtis V. Trinko, LLP</i> , 124 S. Ct. 872 (2004)	18, 23, 41
<i>Viazis v. America Association of Orthodontists</i> , 314 F.3d 758 (5th Cir. 2002)	4, 9, 10, 16, 22, 23, 40, 43
<i>Video International Product, Inc. v. Warner-Amex Cable Communications</i> , 858 F.2d 1075 (5th Cir. 1988)	43
<i>Virtual Maintenance, Inc. v. Prime Computer, Inc.</i> , 735 F. Supp. 231 (E.D. Mich. 1990)	15

DOCKETED CASES

<i>State of Texas v. Aetna, Inc., Assurance of Voluntary Compliance</i> , Civil Action No. 98-13972 (District Court, Travis County)	41
--	----

FEDERAL STATUTES

15 U.S.C. § 13	15
15 U.S.C. § 44	33, 36
15 U.S.C. § 45	23, 33, 36
Fed. R. Evid. 404(b)	25

STATE STATUTES

28 Tex. Admin. Code § 3.3703	40
28 Tex. Admin. Code § 21.2817	40
Tex. Ins. Code Ann. § 843.363 (Vernon 2004)	29, 43
Tex. Occ. Code Ann. § 162.001 (Vernon 2004)	33
Tex. Rev. Civ. Stat. Ann. Art. 1396-1.02(A)(6)	34
Tex. Ins. Code art. 3.70-3C	41
